

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI  
No. SC92979

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,  
*Respondent,*

v.

LEDALE NATHAN,  
*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

---

BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF KANSAS &  
WESTERN MISSOURI AND OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF EASTERN  
MISSOURI IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES

---

STEPHEN DOUGLAS BONNEY, # 36164  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
KANSAS & WESTERN MISSOURI  
3601 MAIN STREET  
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64111  
(816) 756-3113  
FAX: (816) 756-0136  
EMAIL: DBONNEY@ACLUKSWMO.ORG

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT, # 44827  
GRANT R. DOTY, #60788  
ACLU OF EASTERN MISSOURI  
454 WHITTIER STREET  
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63108  
(314) 652-3114  
FAX: (314) 652-3112  
E-MAIL: TONY@ACLU-EM.ORG  
COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. By mandating “imprisonment for life without eligibility for probation or parole,” Section 565.020 of the Missouri Revised Statutes is unconstitutional as applied to criminal defendants who were juveniles at the time they committed their crimes.. .....	5
II. To comply with <i>Miller</i> , the sentencing process must allow defendants to present all relevant mitigating evidence related to their youthful status and must carry a presumption against life without possibility of parole. ....	9
III. On remand, the sentencing court should have a broad range of sentencing options and should not be limited to deciding between life without parole and life with the possibility of parole.....	16
Conclusion .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) ..... 12

*Dawson v. Delaware*, 503 U.S. 159, 167 (1992) ..... 14 n.1

*Ex parte Thornberry*, 300 Mo. 661, 254 S.W. 1087 (Mo. banc 1923)  
 ..... 17

*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) ..... 6, 7, 10, 13, 19

*Gregg v. Georgia*, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) ..... 15

*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) ..... *passim*

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) ..... 6, 7, 13

*State v. Andrews*, 329 S.W.3d 369 (Mo. 2010) ..... 2, 7, 8

*State v. Duren*, 547 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. 1977) ..... 17

*State v. Harper*, 510 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. App. 1974)..... 17

*State v. Motley*, 546 S.W.2d 435 (Mo. App. 1976) ..... 17

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)..... 12

**Constitutions & Statutes**

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020.2 ..... 5, 7, 8, 18

Mo. Rev. Stat § 558.011 ..... 18
